boundaries namely to the north bordering the sea, to the south bordering Lesitoa Tamilouw, 
to the east bordering Wahenama Waekua, and to the west bordering Wae Salawai which is 
currently customary land under Sawai. The Huaulu village community sued the Sawai 
village to pay a fine of: IDR. 3,150,000,000 (three billion one hundred and fifty million 
rupiah). The lawsuit trial presented witnesses from the Huaulu side, namely Yondri 
Patalatu (Head of Masihulan Village), Agustinus Lapatu (Head of Opin Village), Esli 
Ipaana, Elis Ilellah, and Christina Pasinau. The Sawai Village Government through its

[...]

After going through the trial process on March 18, 2025 through case number: 29 / Pdt.G / 
2024 / PNMsh, the Masohi District Court decided that the Huaulu community's lawsuit 
was inadmissible (niet ontvankelijike veklaar) by sentencing the plaintiff to pay all court 
costs of: IDR. 6,461,000 (six million four hundred sixty-one thousand rupiah). Following the 
court ruling on March 18, 2025, several homes of Sawai residents were burned on March 21, 
2025. The victims included the homes of Arsad Bugis and Askam Tuasikal, and the clearing 
of productive crops belonging to Wan Tomagola and Amin Rumasoreng.